=

CALIFORNIA

Water Boards

Letter A-1

;:-,- Epmunp G. Brown JR.
G SR Goveanor
s/

Stz

\". MatTHew Robriquez
‘ ’ SECRETARY FOR

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

State Water Resources Control Board

JUL 2 4 20% | | F‘ECEIVE'b
Bonnie Bl
City of Malibu | o Juag
23825 Stuart Ranch Road : :
Malibu, cf-goggg > T FLANNING DEPT,

Dear Ms. Blue:

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (EIR) FOR CITY OF‘ MALIBU (CITY); MALIBU CIVIC
CENTER WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY PROJECT (PROJECT); LOS ANGELES
COUNTY; STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NO. 2013111075

We understand that the City is pursuing Clean Water State Revolvmg Fund (CWSRF) financing
for this Project. As a funding agency and a state agency with jurisdiction by law to preserve,
enhance, and restore the quality of California’ s water resources, the State Water Resources
Control Board (State Water Board) is prowdlng the foIIowmg information on the EIR to be -
prepared for the Project.

The ‘State Water Board, Division of FlnanCIaI Assustance is responSIbIe for administering the
CWSREF Program. The primary purpose for the CWSRF Program is to implement the Clean
Water Act and various state laws by prov1d|ng financial assistance for wastewater treatment
facilities necessary to prevent water pollution, recycle water, correct nonpoint source and storm

_drainage pollution problems, provide for estuary enhancement, ‘and thereby proteét and promote
health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the state. The CWSRF Program provides
low-interest funding equal to one-half of the most recent State General Obligation Bond Rates
with a 20-year term. Applications are accepted and processed continuously. Please refer to the
State Water Board’s CWSRF website at:

WWW. waterboards ca. gov/water |ssueslgrograms/qrants Ioans/srfllndex shtml

The CWSRF Program is partially funded by the United States En\_nronmental Protection Agency
and requires additional “CEQA-Plus” environmental documentation and review. Three
enclosures are included that further explain the CWSRF Program environmental review process -
and the additional federal requirements. For the complete enwronmental appllcatlon package,
please visit:

hitp://www. waterboards ca.gov/water lssues/prog_ams/qrants Ioans/srf/srf forms.shtml.

" The State Water Board is reqwred to consult directly with agenmes responsible for
implementing federal environmental laws and regulations. Any environmental issues raised by
federal agencies or their representatives will need to be resolved prior to State Water Board
approval of a CWSRF financing commitment for the proposed Project. For further mformatlon
..on the.CWSRF Program,. please contact Mr. Ahmad Kashkoh at (916) 341-5855. :

Feuicia Marcus, cHair '| THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIREGTOR

1001 1 Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 | Mailing Address: P.0. Box 100, Sacramento, Ca 95812-0100 | www.waterboards.ca.gov
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It is important to note that prior to a CWSRF financing commltment projects are subject to _
provisions of the Federal Endangered Species Act (ESA), and must obtain Section 7 clearance
from the United States Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), and/or
the United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration,
National Manne Flsherles Service (NMFS) for any potential effects to special- -status species.

Please be advised that the State Water Board will consult with the USFWS, and/or the NMFS
regarding, all federal special-status species that the Project has the potentlal to impact if the
Project.is to'be financed by the CWSRF Program. The City will need to identify whether the
Project will involve any direct effects from construction activities, or indirect effects such as

““'growth inducement, that may affect federally listed threatened, endangered or candidate

species that are known, or have a potential to occur in the Project site, in the surrounding areas,
or in the service area, and to identify applicable conservation measures to reduce such effects.

In addition, CWSRF pro;ects must comply with federal laws pertalnlng to cultural resources,
speclflcally Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (Section 106). The State
Water Board has responsibility for ensuring compliance with Section 106, and must consult
directly with the California State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO). SHPO consultation is
initiated when sufficient information is provided by the CWSRF applicant. If the City decides to
pursue CWSREF financing, please retain a consultant that meets the Secretary of the Interior's
Professional Qualifications Standards (http://www.nps. qov/h|storvllocal Iaw/arch stnds 9.htm)
to prepare a Sectlon 106 compllance report. /

Note that the City will need to identify the Area of Potential Effects (APE), mcludrng constructlon

and staging areas, and the depth of any excavation. The APE is three-dimensional and

includes all areas that may be affected by the Project. The APE includes the surface area and.

extends below ground to the depth of any Project excavations. The records search request

" should extend to a %5-mile. beyond the Project APE. The appropriate area varies for different
projects but should be drawn large enough to provide information on what types of sites may

exist in the vrcmlty : S

v Other federal enwronmental requ1rements pertlnent to the Project under the CWSRF Program
include the following (for a complete list of all federal requirements please visit:
http://www.waterboards.ca. qov/water |ssues/proqrams/qrants Ioans/srf/docs/forms/apgllcatlon

environmental package.pdf):

A Compllance with the Federal Clean Air Act: (a) Provide air quahty studles that may have .
. been done for the Project; and (b) if the Project is in a nonattainment area or attainment

area subject to a maintenance plan; (i) provide a summary of the estimated emissions
(in tons per year) that are ‘expected from both the construction and operation of the
Project for each federal criteria pollutant in a nonattainment or maintenance area, and
indicate if the nonattainment designation is moderate, serious, or severe (if applicable):;
(ii) if emissions are above the federal de minimis levels, but the Project is sized to meet
only the needs of current populatlon projections that are used in the approved State
.Implementatlon Plan for alr (quality, quantitatively indicate how the proposed capacity
increase was calculated using populatlon projections. _

B. Compliance with the Coastal Zone Management Act: Identify whether the Pro;ect is
within a coastal zone and the status of any coordination with the Callforn|a Coastal
Commlssmn
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C. Protection of Wetlands: Identify any portion of the proposed Project area that should be
evaluated for wetlands or United States waters delineation by the United States Army
Corps of Engineers (USACE), or requires a permlt from the USACE, and identify the
status of coordination with the USACE.

- D. Compllance with the Farmland Protection Policy Act: Identify whether the Project will
~ result in the conversion of farmland. State the status of farmland (Prime, Unique, or
Local and Statewide Importance) in the Project area and determine if this area is under a
Williamson Act Contract.

E. Compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act: List any birds protected under this act
that may be impacted by the Project and identify conservation measures to minimize
impacts.

F. Compliance with the Flood Plain Management Act: Identify whether or not the Project is
in a Flood Management Zone and include a copy of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency flood zone maps for the area.

G. Compliance with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act: Identify whether or not any Wl|d and
Scenic Rivers would-be potentially impacted by the Project and include conservation
measures to m|n|m|ze such |mpacts

Fo|lowrng are specific comments on the Clty s draft EIR

1. On page 3-6, a “small wetland area” was discussed to be located onsite. Will a 404
‘permit be needed from USACE?

2. Please discuss Why Federal Emergency Management Agency'(FEMA) and National
Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) were omitted from Table 3-5, on page 3-40.

3. Please include the search results of the USFWS’ Species Occurrence Database as well
~as USFWS'’ mapping of designated critical habitat as mentioned in Appendix C.

4. Please attach a map of the Project area from the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring -
Program as a basis for the determinations made in the 6.2.1 Agrlculture and Forestry
Resources section.

5. Page 4.4710 of the EIR states: “the APE for all phases of the-Project.was drawn at the
area within a 0.25-mile diameter around the proposed wastewater treatment facility and
conveyance system.” The CWSRF Program requires the APE to extend to a 0.5-mile radius
around the Project site. Please adjust the Project’s cultural assessment methodology
accordingly and reevaluate the Project’s impact to cuIturaI resources where necessary

6. Pleasé provide a map of the PrOJect’s APE and coples of the archaeologlcal resources
records search to the State Water Board.

7. CWSRF Program requires a follow-up phone call to Native American tribes and
individuals who were listed by the NAHC. Please provide the State Water Board with a
phone log with the tribes and individuals who have not responded to the written letters and
emails.

e T B T T T o o e e A e A T o e A et i A A L e e ST R R A A LT AR N S AR AT AT SR 70 TN A8 Y S mima sy i @ vivib s
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8. Page 4.4-15 states: “Prehistoric burials have been found adjacent to the Project site.”
Please specify how close these prehistoric burial sites are to the Project's APE.

9. Page 4.4-16 states: “Monitoring would not be required for the installation of underground
pipelines installed in previously disturbed soils in or adjacent to existing roadways and
easements.” Please consider monitoring for these actions as there is always the possibility
for the presence of archaeological resources in previously disturbed soils.

10. Page 4.7-44 indicates components of pump stations will be above ground within the
100-year floodplain. Please clarify how these pump stations will be protected in the event of
a flood, and whether they will have an adverse effect on flood flow.

Please provide us with the following documents appllcable to the proposed Project following the
City’s California Ehvironmental Quality Act (CEQA) process: (1) one copy of the draft and final
EIR, (2) the resolution adopting the EIR and making CEQA findings, (3) all comments received
during the review period and the City’s response to those comments, (4) the adopted Mitigation
Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP), and (5) the Notice of Determination filed with the
Los Angeles County Clerk and the Governor’s Office of Planning and Research, State

- Clearinghouse. In addition, we would appreciate notices of any hearings or meetings held
regarding environmental review of any prOJects to be funded by the State Water Board.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the City’s dr.aft EIR. -If you have a_ny questions or
concerns, please feel free to contact me at (916) 341-5642, or by emailat.

. Carina. Gavtan@waterboards ca.gov, or contact Ahmad Kashkoh at (916) 341-5855, or by email
- at Ahmad.Kashkoli@waterboards.ca.gov. } _

' Slncerely,

W’%“

Carina Gaytan
Environmental SC|ent|st

Enclosures (3)- -

1. Clean Water State Revolvmg Fund Envnronmental Rewew Requnrements
2. Quick Reference Guide to CEQA Requirements for State Revolving Fund Loans
3. Basic Criteria for Cultural Resources Reports - :

cc: State Clearinghouse
(Re: SCH# 201311 1075)
P.O. Box 3044 . .
- Sacramento, CA 95812-3044
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CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND

California Environmental Quality Act Requlrementg

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Financial Assistance

REVISED: FEB. 2014




CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND

Basic Criteria for Cultural Resources Report Preparation

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Financial Assistance

For Section 106 Consultation with the State Historic Preservatlon Ofﬁcer (SHPO)
under the Natlonal Historic Preservation Act

CULTURAL RESOURCES REPORT o RECORDS SEARCH

The Cultural Resources Report must be prepared by a » Arecords search (less than one year old) extending toa half-
quahﬁed researcher that meets the Secretary of the Intenors mile beyond the project APE from a geograph_ically.appr()prla
Professuonal Quahﬁcatlons Standards. Please see the " Information Center is required. The records search should.
, Professmnal Quallﬁcanons Standards at the““' Howmg'websﬁe include ma ps that show all recorded sites and surveys in:
s relation o the APE for the proposed project, and copies of the
confidential site records induded as an appendix to the Cult
Résources Report.

« The' APE is tﬁree~dimensi0nal (depth, length and width) and
allareas (e.g., new construction, easements, staging.areas, an
-access roads) directly affected by the propesed project.




| -NATIVE AMERICAN ~ S
“and INTERESTED PARTY CONSU LTATION PRECAUTIONS

» Native American and interested party consultation should Afinding of"’nb known resources” without supporting
be mrtrated at the planning phase of the proposed project evrdence rsrzunacceptable The CuIturaI Resources Report o
to gather mformatron to assist with the preparation of an | i
adequate Cultural Resources Report.

el he- N_ative’A-meri"can Heritage Commission (NAHC) st be
ntac ;toobtarn documentatron of a search of the Sacred
Lands Frles fore or near the project APE.

+ Alllocal Natrve Amencan tribal organlzatrons or dividuals -

~ identified byt the NAHC must be contacted by certified ma
and the et ’should mclude amap and a descrrptron of the |
proposed I fect

,,Follow-upcontactsh' u‘ld,be ma'w .telephone andaphonei’}} -

o ht ‘/www.v_v,_gterboards.ca.gov/water_rssues/progra
. grants_loans/cwsrf_requirements.shtml |

ral Resources and Requrrments please contact Mr Ahmad Kashkolr at*
6- 1.7_585:5._orAhmad_Kashkoh@waterhoards.ca.gov

REVISED: JAN. 2014
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Response to July 24 Comment Letter from State Water Resources Control Board (Carina Gaytan) (A-1)
Response to Comment 1

The City intends to pursue funding for the Project through the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB). Comment 1 is a summary of the application requirements for
the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) loan program.

In preparation for its CWSRF program, the City has ensured that the EIR complies with
the requirements of CEQA Plus, including evaluations of the potential for the proposed
Project to directly or indirectly effect federally listed threatened, endangered or
candidate species that are known or have the potential to occur in the Project area.
Surveys conducted in support of the Project (cultural, biological and jurisdictional) have
been completed to meet both State and Federal standards. Additionally, the City has
considered the necessary Federal permits required for the Project.

The Area of Potential Effects (APE) as described in Section 4.04 — Cultural Resources, has
been revised to clarify its delineation. Additionally, the Historical and Archaeological
Resources Technical Report included in the EIR as Appendix F, has been revised to clarify
the three-dimensional extent of the APE.

Response to Comment 2

A 404 permit would not be required for Phase 1 of the Project as no Phase 1 project
construction would impact the wetland on the proposed treatment plant site and a
buffer would be maintained during project construction and operation.

Response to Comment 3

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) was not included as the Project
would not modify the flood zone nor would FEMA issue any Project permit or approval.
National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) was originally not included as the potential to
impact a federally-listed species was determined to be very unlikely; however, in the
interest of completeness, NMFS has been added to Table 3-5 of Chapter 3 — Project
Description.

Response to Comment 4

The results of a search of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Information,
Planning and Conservation System (IPAC) database have been added to the EIR.

Response to Comment 5

A figure has been added to Section 6.2.1 in Chapter 6 — Other Environmental
Considerations.



Response to Comment 6

As described in the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (SRF) Environmental Review
Requirements, as published by the SWRCB and available on their website at
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water _issues/programs/grants loans/docs/environme
ntal _review/environmental review requirements.pdf, the required documents must
include:

“A clearly defined Area of Potential Effect (APE) specifying the length, width, and
depth of excavation, with a map clearly illustrating the project APE;

A records search, less than one year old, extending to a half-mile beyond the
project APE;”

The APE boundary for the proposed Project was established with a 0.25-mile radius
around Project facilities and is documented in Section 4.4 — Cultural Resources and in
Appendix F of the EIR. However, as described in these same sections, the records search
was conducted with a 1-mile radius of project facilities (extending 0.75 miles beyond the
defined APE). See Methodology and Record Search and Survey Results, starting on page

4.4-9 of Section 4.4 — Cultural and Paleontological Resources. Therefore, the survey
conducted in support of this EIR meets the SWRCB requirements for the Clean Water
SRF program.
Response to Comment 7
These documents were submitted to the SWRCB on August 7, 2014.
Response to Comment 8
Those documents were submitted to the SWRCB on September 10, 2014.
Response to Comment 9
This comment is addressed in the EIR at Section 4.4-10 and -11 — Cultural and
Paleontological Resources that sets forth the general location of CA-LAN-264 within
which prehistoric burials are located.

Response to Comment 10

Please see revisions to mitigation measures in Section 4.4.3 — Cultural and
Paleontological Resources, Mitigation Measures, beginning on page 4.4-16.

Response to Comment 11

The pump stations themselves would be sealed against the intake of water. Above-
ground electrical controls would be mounted on pedestals above the flood elevation.



Response to Comment 12

The City will provide the listed documents to the SWRCB.



‘I f \ ! : aj Letter A-2

SANTA MONICA-MALIBU UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RECEIVED

July 7,2014 JUL 10 2014
PLANNING DEPT.

Bonnie Blue, AICP, Senior Planner
City of Malibu

23825 Stuart Ranch Road

Malibu, CA 90265

Dear Bonnie Blue,

Thank you for the draft EIR. I have a few questions that [ would like to have addressed; I feel these items
can have an impact on Webster Elementary School.

1. NV-1 Noise
Webster has State required testing during the school year. Sound levels reaching 98 dbA Leq
could have a negative impact on students. Student achievement is critical during state testing and 1
excessive noise could affect test scores. Could a contract include days with no or less noise
during testing hours?
2. POP-1
Will all workers on the project park on project site and not impact the neighborhood? 2
3. REC-2
The traffic plan during construction needs to be discussed with SMMUSD through the site
administrator as drop off and pick up times are very congested with parents and kids. Large 3
deliveries could also create safety issues for Webster school.
4. FIP (Facilities Improvement Projects)
FIP/SMMUSD lower parking lot project is be scheduled in the future. Dates of project can be 4
sent to you when available.
5. HM-1
The EIR states that hazards and hazardous waste release is highly unlikely. The district would
like to be informed of but do you have a response plan for construction as well as normal 5
operations that includes the safety of the kids and staff at Webster Elementary, in the event of a
release?
6. Odor Response
This section states that above normal odors could occur during construction, how will this be 6
addressed for sensitive or allergic staff and students?

7. AQ-2

SANTA MONICA-MALIBU UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1651 Sixteenth Street « Santa Monica ¢ California 20404-3891 « (310) 450-8338 « www.smmusd.org
Board of Education: Ben Allen « Oscar de la Torte « José Escarce « Maria Leon Vazquez « Laurie Lieberman ¢ Ralph Mechui ¢ Nimish Patel
Sandra Lyon, Supeiintendent
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This section states that “The project site is located within the caps Basin an area where state and
federal air quality standards are occasionally exceeded. The project would contribute to regional
air pollutant emissions during short term construction and long term operations”. Will monitors
be set to notify of bad air days? How will Webster and the local community be notified if levels
exceed state and federal limits?

8. Construction Impacts
Dust is a serious a serious concern for the district. How will the project control dust and insure
that Webster School is kept dust free?

Terry Kamibayashi
Manager of Maintenance & Construction
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Response to July 7 Comment Letter from Santa Monica Malibu Unified School District (Terry
Kamibayashi) (A-2)

Response to Comment 1

The City will agree to lower noise levels on State-mandated testing days, but SMMUSD
would need to provide these dates well in advance so work can be scheduled
accordingly.

Response to Comment 2

All construction workers working at the treatment plant site and in the immediate
vicinity of the plant site would park at the Project site. Construction workers installing
pipelines, pump stations and wells further from the plant site may part in those areas
during construction.

Response to Comment 3

The EIR addresses this in the Traffic Control Plan; see the description on page 3-25,
Section 3.4.3, fourth bullet. The City will provide the Traffic Control Plan to SMMUSD
and Our Lady of Malibu School, and schedules can be coordinated to reduce traffic
impacts.

Response to Comment 4

The City would appreciate all scheduling information that SMMUSD can provide.
Response to Comment 5

A Hazardous Substance Control and Emergency Response Plan would be included in the
Project with response actions to address a possible hazardous materials release during
construction (Mitigation measure HM-1). A Hazardous Materials Business Plan would
serve the same purpose for plant operations (Mitigation Measure HM-4). See Section
4.6.3 in Section 4.6 — Hazards and Hazardous Materials.

Response to Comment 6

The DEIR does not state that above-normal odors could occur during construction.
Impacts AQ-2, AQ-4 and AQ-5 address the potential to expose people, including
sensitive receptors, to odors and pollutants from the Project. The impact analyses
conducted indicate, in all cases, that pollutants and odors from Project construction and
operation are below thresholds of significance and all impacts are less than significant.

While there are no specific standards for "odors" per se, the SCAQMD has public
notifications requirements in its rules if release of odors reaches a certain threshold
within 1,000 feet of a school. As part of the proposed Project, the City would comply
with all public notification requirements of SCAQMD for release of chemicals (that may
cause odors) per the rules.



Response to Comment 7

Estimates of Project emissions resulting from construction and operations are presented
in Section 4.2 — Air Quality. In both cases (construction and operation), estimated levels
of emissions are well below thresholds of significance, which take into account regional
air quality. As such, there are no plans to include onsite air quality monitoring during
Project construction. Odors and other air-borne constituents resulting from Project
operations will be captured onsite through infrastructure enclosures and scrubbed prior
to release.

Response to Comment 8

Standard construction practices documented in the Storm Water Pollution Prevention
Plan and implemented during the construction would include actions such as dust
control and the application of water or stabilizers to minimize dust impacts to a less
than significant level. See Impact AQ-2, Construction Impacts, page 4.2-13.



RECENVED
Lo g Letter A-3

Bonnie Blue

g alN NN~ g

From: Gordon Mize <gmize@agmd.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, July 23, 2014 10:16 AM

To: Bonnie Blue

Subject: SCAQMD Staff Comments for the Proposed City of Malibu Civic Center Wastewater
Treatment Facility Project RDEIR

Attachments: LAC140603-02 DEIR Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility Project City of
Malibu.pdf

Ms. Bonnie Blue, AICP, Senior Planner
Planning Department
City of Malibu

Reference: Proposed City of Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility Project RDEIR

Attached are the SCAQMD staff comments for the project listed above. The signed, original letter will be mailed to your
attention by regular USPS mail. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Gordon E. Mize

Air Quality Specialist

South Coast Air Quality Management District
CEQA Section, Inter-Governmental Review
(909) 396-3302 phone

(909) 396-3324 fax

gmize@aqmd.gov



RECEIVED

JUL 23 20t

South Coast
@ Air Quality Management District """ DEPT.

e 21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4178 Letter A-3
aelle]  (909) 396-2000 « www.aqmd.gov

SENT VIA USPS AND E-MAIL: July 18,2014
bblue@malibucity.org

Ms. Bonnie Blue, AICP, Senior Planner
Planning Department

City of Malibu

23825 Stuart Ranch Road

Malibu, CA 90265-4861

Recirculated Draft Environmental Impact Report (RDEIR) for the Proposed City of
Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility Project (EIR No. 13-001)

The South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) staff appreciates the
opportunity to comment on the above-mentioned document. The following comments

are meant as guidance for the Lead Agency and should be incorporated into the Final
CEQA document.

In the project description, the lead agency proposes to construct, operate and maintain a
new centralized wastewater treatment facility in three phases consisting of four elements:
1) a wastewater treatment facility; 2) pump stations; 3) collection and distribution
pipelines; and 4) percolation ponds and groundwater injection wells. The RDEIR
provides project-level analysis for the first phase of the project, which affects the core
commercial properties in the Civic Center area and a program analysis for each of the
second and third phases of construction that are primarily residential properties. For
Phases 2 and 3, the lead agency states that a detailed project-level analysis will be
provided prior to the permitting of those phases.

Based on the project description, permit review will be required by the SCAQMD
engineering and compliance staff for the following to include: 1) the sewage treatment
plant including, but not limited to, the biological reactors, the membrane tanks, the 1
equalization basins, the chemical storage systems, the solids handling systems, and other
treatment equipment; 2) the odor control systems; 3) the internal combustion
generator(s); and 4) the internal combustion engines used to drive pump stations. Permit
questions can be directed to SCAQMD engineering and compliance staff at (909) 396-
2737. Finally, the Final RDEIR should also reference compliance with the following
SCAQMD rules and regulations including: Rule 212 - Standards for Approving Permits
and Issuing Public Notice; Rule 401 - Visible Emissions; Rule 402 — Nuisance; Rule 403- 2
Fugitive Dust; Rule 431.1 - Sulfur Content of Gaseous Fuels; Rule 1110.2 - Emissions
from Gaseous - and Liquid-Fueled Engines; Regulation XIII - New Source Review; and
Rule 1401 - New Source Review of Toxic Air Contaminants.
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Ms. Bonnie Blue, AICP 2 July 18, 2014
Senior Planner

Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21092.5, SCAQMD staff requests that the
Lead Agency provide the SCAQMD with written responses to all comments contained
herein prior to the adoption of the Final REIR. Further, staff is available to work with the
Lead Agency to address these issues and any other questions that may arise. Please
contact Gordon Mize, Air Quality Specialist CEQA Section, at (909) 396-3302, if you
have any questions regarding the enclosed comments.

Sincerely,

Edward A. Eckerle
Program Supervisor
Planning, Rule Development & Area Sources

EE:AS:GM

LAC140603-02
Control Number
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Response to July 18 Comment Letter from South Coast Air Quality Management District (Edward A.
Eckerle) (A-3)

Response to Comment 1

Project permits will be prepared and submitted in accordance with applicable
regulations.

Response to Comment 2
Comment addressed in EIR, see Section 4.2 - Air Quality, page 4.2-2.
Response to Comment 3

Comment noted and responses provided herein. See Appendix K of the EIR for
annotated copies of all comment letters received and the correlated responses.



| STATE OF CALIFORNIA-THE NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Gavernor

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY
RAMIREZ CANYON PARK
5750 RAMIREZ CANYON ROAD Letter A'4 e
MALIBU, CALIFORNIA 90265 v
PHONE (310} 589-3200
FAX (310) 589.3207
WWW.SMMC.CA.GOV

June 20, 2014 ! IEGEI ﬁ EB
JUN 23 2014

Bonnie Blue, AICP PLANNING BEH

Senior Planner

City of Malibu

23825Stuart Ranch Road

Malibu, California 90265

Recirculated Draft Environmental Impact Report for City of Malibu Civic Center
Wastewater Treatment Facility Project EIR No. 13-001
and Coastal Development Permit No. 13-057

Dear Ms. Blue,

The Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy (Conservancy) offers the following comments on
the above referenced Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the City of Malibu Civic
Center Wastewater Treatment Facility Project. The Conservancy had commented in a letter
dated January 3, 2003 on the Wastewater Treatment Facility Project that previously existed at
the location of the newly proposed facility. The Conservancy is primarily concerned with the
impact on wildlife movement at the proposed location of the newly proposed facility. Thisissue
was raised by the Conservancy for the previous Wastewater Treatment Facility Project.

The current project must guarantee adequate area for wildlife (e.g., medium-sized mammals)
to move through the project site. This site is part of an existing habitat linkage and wildlife
movement area that connects the main body of the Santa Monica Mountains to the Malibu
Bluffs just south of the project site. The Conservancy currently owns the approximately 84-acre
Malibu Bluffs located adjacent to the south of the City’s Malibu Bluffs Park, and has given a 1
five-year ground lease of the Malibu Bluffs to the City. Given the proposed development of
the Rancho Malibu Hotel on the adjacent parcel to the west and the development footprint of
the newly proposed Wastewater Treatment Facility, wildlife movement would be severely
restricted in this area.

An adequate area for wildlife movement through the project site would ensure long-term
viability of the wildlife corridor linkage between the Santa Monica Mountains and Malibu
Bluffs. The DEIR must include mitigation measures that clearly define a permanent protected
wildlife corridor and provide a visual of such a corridor overlain with topography and v
vegetation layers on a map scaled at one inch to 200 feet. Any fencing should be appressed as
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Recirculated DEIR for Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility
June 20, 2014
Page 2

close to the development footprint as possible, and should be designed and placed in a manner
that will not interfere with wildlife movement through the corridor in any way.

The following language should be included in the conditions of approval so that impacts to
wildlife movement resulting from the proposed security fencing of the facility is avoided and
minimized:

New fencing shall be prohibited unless absolutely necessary. Any fencing
located onsite shall be appressed as close to the development footprint as
possible. Prior to installation of fencing, a fencing plan shall be approved by the
City Biologist to ensure that wildlife movement through the site is preserved.

The subject facility can be built without significant biological impacts to this habitat linkage,
provided that the above-mentioned recommendations are implemented. We appreciate your
consideration of these comments. If you have any questions, please contact me by phone at
(310) 589-3200, extension 128, or by email at edelman@smmc.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

/PA:JL EDELMAN

Deputy Director
Natural Resources and Planning
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Response to July 20 Comment Letter from the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy (Paul Edelman)
(A-4)

Response to Comment 1

The site fencing locations were designed to provide the maximum setback possible
while providing the required site security and necessary onsite clearances. Wildlife
protection was considered in the fencing selection in order to protect against
inadvertent damage.

The Project site supports one regionally important wildlife corridor, Malibu Creek. The
proposed Project would not result in any direct impacts to Malibu Creek, but would
cause temporary indirect impacts during construction that could significantly impact
some species that would be utilizing Malibu Creek for movement, such as southern
steelhead and tidewater goby. Implementation of Mitigation Measures MM BIO-1, MM
BIO-2, MM BIO-4, MM BIO-6, MM BIO-7 and MM BIO-17 would ensure that impacts to
the function of Malibu Creek as a wildlife corridor and the species that use it are
minimized during construction so that overall impacts would be less than significant.
See page 4.3-46 of Section 4.3 — Biological Resources and page 16 of the Habitat
Assessment Report (Appendix C) for additional information.



Letter A-5

Bonnie Blue

From: Duarte, Dolores@Wildlife <Dolores.Duarte@wildlife.ca.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 28, 2014 10:18 AM
To: ' Bonnie Blue
Subject: FW: Copy of letter Re:Malibu Waste Water FaC|I|ty -SCH 2013111075
Attachments: pdf Malibu Wastewater Facility.pdf

RECEIVED
Ms- Blue, | JuL 28 2014

Please see attached copy for your records. Original will follow.

| PLANNING DEPT,
If you have any questions, please contact Scott Harris at (626) 797-3170. Thank you!



Letter A-5

CHARLTO ‘H. BOI(IH ‘
RECEIVED

JuL2s 2014
LANNING DEPT

Ctty ofMaI, G e e
23825 Stuart Ranch Road

Malibu, CA 90265
'bblu_e’_'@jmalib,ucify.»\org;
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Clty of Mahbu

July 28, 2014
Page 3of 7
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Ms. Bonnie Biue
City of Malibu
July 28, 2014
Page 4 of 7
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Ms. Bonnie Blue
City of Malibu
July 28, 2014
Page50f7
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‘Ms. Bonnie Blue

City of Malibu
July 28, 2014
Page 6:0f 7
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Ms. Bonnie Biue
City of Malibu.
July 28, 2014
Page 7 of 7
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Response to July 28 Comment Letter from California Department of Fish and Wildlife (Betty J.
Courtney) (A-5)

Response to Comment 1

The proposed Project would be constructed in streets or street shoulders, or on
previously, recently disturbed areas (Bluffs Park, Legacy Park, and the current
wastewater treatment plant site). Consequently, sufficient due diligence was conducted
during the biological surveys and evaluations of these locations such that floristic-based
assessments or other additional work is unnecessary for the Phase 1 project locations to
identify special status species, vegetation setting and habitation conditions in the
Project area. Use of the recommended document and methodologies may be
considered for future Project phases as they are designed and Project-level
environmental documentation is prepared.

Response to Comment 2

The Least Bell’s vireo and southwestern willow flycatcher have been added to the list of
species evaluated in the EIR and the Habitat Assessment (Appendix C) has been
updated.

Response to Comment 3

Project permits would be prepared and submitted in accordance with applicable
regulations; however, no take of CESA-listed species is anticipated. As part of obtaining
the necessary Project permits, the City will consult with California Department of Fish
and Wildlife (CDFW) to confirm that an incidental take permit is not required.
Additionally, the Project Mitigation, Monitoring and Reporting Program would provide
sufficient detail and resolution to satisfy the requirements of an incidental take permit.

Response to Comment 4

The yellow-breasted chat, yellow warbler and western burrowing owl have been added
to the list of species evaluated in the EIR. Please see Table 4.3-2 in Section 4.3 —
Biological Resources. Additionally, the Habitat Assessment (Appendix C) has been
updated.

Response to Comment 5
Mitigation measure MM BIO-3 is recommended for implementation. CDFW
recommendations would be taken into consideration during implementation of that
mitigation measure. Additionally, please see mitigation measure MM BIO-7 (Section 4.3
— Biological Resources) in regards to tree removal.

Response to Comment 6

Numerical groundwater modeling analyses documented in Appendix G4 simulated
injection of the maximum volume of recycled water possible into the Malibu Valley



Groundwater Basin. The purpose of this analysis was to demonstrate that the
groundwater basin has sufficient capacity to accept all recycled water to be produced at
the proposed treatment facility with an additional factor of safety, and to evaluate
potential impacts that may occur as a result of that injection. The volume of water
injected in the simulations far exceeds the overall capacity of the treatment plant and is
not representative of the volume of water to be injected in the groundwater basin
under average operating scenarios. To evaluate the potential impacts associated with
the planned average injection rate for each Project phase, the groundwater flow model
was run simulating recycled water injection at the planned injection locations at
anticipated injection rates based on production estimates and anticipated levels of
recycled water reuse. The results of these analyses are documented in an addendum
technical memorandum to the modeling report (Appendix G5). These model results
(simulating anticipated average operating conditions for injection) indicate that
groundwater basin outflows to Malibu Creek and Lagoon would increase slightly from
current conditions (by 2.4% or approximately 13,000 gallons per day [gpd]) in Phase 1
due to planned commercial development in the Civic Center area. Groundwater basin
outflows to Malibu Creek and Lagoon would increase by 2.9% (or approximately 16,000
gpd) above baseline in Phase 2, but then decrease to 2.1% above baseline conditions (or
approximately 12,000 gpd) in Phase 3 as domestic OWDSs cease operations. These
increases are within the natural variations of flow rates within Malibu Creek and Lagoon
by season and annually. Based on historical flow data as presented in Table 6-1 of the
Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs) for Malibu Creek and Lagoon (USEPA, 2013),
median daily flow in Malibu Creek between 2007 and 2010 was 3.6 cubic feet per
second (cfs); this is equivalent to 2.3 million gallons per day. Therefore, the maximum
anticipated increase in groundwater flows to Malibu Creek using the planned average
injection rate (16,000 gpd in Phase 2) is approximately 0.69% of the total flows in the
creek. And as breaching typically results from a large pulse of surface water flows
resulting from storm events, this minor increase in flows to Malibu Creek are unlikely to
impact the breaching patterns in the Creek/Lagoon.

Additionally, under the planned average injection rates, all injected flows would go to
the Pacific Ocean (unchanged from scenarios with the maximum recycled water
injection rates). Therefore, the quality of the additional groundwater flowing to Malibu
Creek and Lagoon would be unchanged in terms of some key constituents, such as
salinity, and improved for other cases, such as nutrients, as a result of Project
implementation. Salinity changes resulting from the increased groundwater flow to
Malibu Creek are also anticipated to be negligible. Based on groundwater sampling
conducted to date (and as documented in the Assimilative Capacity and Anti-
Degradation Analysis memorandum included in Appendix G2), average groundwater
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) concentrations for the Malibu Valley Groundwater Basin is
2,100 mg/L. Per Table 7-3 of the TMDLs for Malibu Creek and Lagoon (USEPA, 2013),
median stream specific conductivity in Malibu Creek at Cross Creek Road between 1998
and 2010 was 1,869 uS/cm; this is equivalent to 1,200 mg/L TDS. Using a mass balance
approach, the additional groundwater flowing to Malibu Creek as documented above
would increase Malibu Creek TDS concentrations by approximately 6 mg/L or 0.51%.
Based on this analysis, under planned Project operating conditions, the potential future
impacts of additional groundwater flows to Malibu Creek and Lagoon are not considered
to be significant.



This analysis is presented in the discussion of Impact BIO-1 on page 4.3-39 of Section 4.3
— Biological Resources.

Response to Comment 7

Please see the response presented above. See also Effects on Malibu Creek and Lagoon
Flows, Table 4.7-1 in Section 4.7 — Hydrology and Water Quality.

Response to Comment 8

Mitigation measure MM BIO-5 is recommended for implementation. CDFW
recommendations would be implemented during that mitigation measure.

Response to Comment 9

The selection of fencing at the Project site will consider the need to protect wildlife as
suggested.

Response to Comment 10

Phase 1 of the Project would not result in any significant impacts to stream or riparian
habitats and all construction would be more than 100 feet from any stream or riparian
habitat (with the exception of one small area on the treatment plant site where
improvements (paving) would be made to an existing dirt road that extends just inside
the 100-foot buffer around a wetland and where a biofilter would be installed
immediately adjacent to the roadway to provide for treatment of stormwater runoff
from the roadway). Construction mitigation measures recommended in the EIR would
reduce all potential impacts to less than significant. Phase 1 plant operations would not
occur adjacent to any stream or water body, except at the aforementioned treatment
plant site. The treatment plant has been designed to redirect all surface runoff to
designated locations for capture and redirection to the plant headworks, and plant
operations would not impact the adjacent wetland.

Phase 2 of the project would include two creek crossings. Impacts relating to these
crossings would be addressed in a project-level CEQA document prepared for that phase
of the Project. The recommended protective measures would be considered and
included, as appropriate, in that Phase 2 CEQA document. Additionally, the LCPA/ZTA
included with the Project would require that pipeline crossing of streams and/or
encroachments into riparian/wetland areas shall be kept to a minimum. Where
necessary, such crossing or encroachments shall be sited in disturbed areas or
underground to the extent feasible and would be designed to be the least
environmentally damaging alternative.

A Fuel Modification Plan has been prepared and submitted to the County of Los Angeles
Fire Department for the Project.
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| Letter A-6

2 I : -
\\vZ g UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
S REGION IX:
¢ prot® 75 Hawthorne Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-3901 RECEIVI

July 28, 2014 ED

| . - UL 31 20m
Bonnie Blue : PLANNING DEPT:
Senior Planner ,
City of Malibu | | Posr -mavteed
23825 Stuart Ranch Road _ 23|Iy

Malibu, CA 90265-4861
Dear Ms. Blue,

The Ground Water Office of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 (EPA), has -

reviewed and is providing comments on the document entitled “RECIRCULATED Draft L
Environmental Impact Report on the Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility Project
(Project),” dated June 12, 2014. Activities described under the Project include a municipal
wastewater treatment facility, pump stations, collection and distribution pipelines, percolation
ponds and groundwater injection wells. The Project proposes construction of three déep injection
wells, each to a depth of approximately 150 feet. The wells would be used to inject treated
sewage from the municipal wastewater treatment facility into the lowerfagl_;iferv of the Malibu
Valléy Groundwater Basin, A N B : o

This proposed injection activity is subject to the EPA”’s Underground Injection Control (UIC)
regulations under the federal Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA.) EPA codified these regulations
beginning at 40 CFR Part 144. EPA regulates subsurface fluid injection to prevent contamination
of underground sources of drinking water (USDWs) and to protect public health. EPA’s
regulations prohibit injection in a manner that could cause exceedences of the federal drinking
water Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) in USDWs, or could otherwise endanger the
health of persons. For treated wastewater injection projects, such as the proposed Project, EPA’s
primary concerns are the quality of the injection fluid and the construction, operation and
maintenance of the injection wells. 1

The draft document does not reference the SDWA and UIC program regulations, except to
mention a US EPA UIC permit in “Chapter 3 Project Description.” Specifically, EPA’s
regulations should be identified in the document in “Chapter 4.5 Geology and Soils and Chapter”
and “Chapter 4.7 Hydrology and Water Quality.” Please amend your draft ddcument,to,.include
language similar to the following: o

“The SDWA was originally passed by Congress in 1974 to protect public health by regulating
the nation’s public drinking water supply. The law was amended in 1986 and 1996 with
ré,tluiteménts to protéét'drinking,water: and its sources—rivers, lakes, reservoirs, springs, and v
ground water aquifers. e S

Printed on Recycled Paper
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" The SDWA also sets a framework for the Underground Injection Control (UIC) program to
controlithe injection of wastes inte ground water determined to be an underground source of
drinking water (USDW). Under the UIC program, EPA sets standards for safe waste injection
practices and bans certain types of injection altogether. Injection includes seeping, flowing,
leaching, and pumping, with or without added pressure. A USDW is defined as any ground water
containing 10,000 milligrams per liter or less of total dissolved solids, in a quantity that can
sustain a public water supply system. The UIC program defines six classes of wells according to
the type of fluid they inject and where the fluid is injected. The injection wells as described

~under this proposed Project are Class V wells. The EPA implements the UIC program in
California, except for Class II wells. '

All injection wells are required to be included in the federal UIC inventory.

Owners/operators of all injection wells must provide information to EPA, so that the wells may
be listed on the federal inventory of injection wells. Required information includes the facility
name and location, owner/operator name and address, nature and type of injection well, and
operating status. The second minimum federa} requirement prohibits injection that allows the
movement of fluids containing any contaminants (such as pathogens, solvents, or heavy metals)
into a USDW if the presence of that contaminant may cause a violation of any primary drinking
water regulation or adversely affect public health. See 40 CFR part 144.12. No other specific
EPA regulatory requirements apply to these Class V wells, however, EPA could impose further
requirements through a project-specific permit.”

We appreciate the opportunity to review this document and look forward to receiving a revised
version of the Draft Environmental Impact Report. If you have any questions about this letter, or
EPA’s UIC Program, please contact Leslie Ann Greenberg of my staff at (415) 972-3349.
Sincerely,
Nt

David Albright, Manager
Ground Water Office

cc: Eric Wu, RWQCB Los Angeles Region

A
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Response to July 28 Comment Letter from United States Environmental Protection Agency (David
Albright) (A-6)

Response to Comment 1

The EIR has been amended to add the referenced regulations. See page 4.7-4 in Section
4.7 — Hydrology and Water Quality. Also, see Section 4.5.1, Federal Regulations in
Section 4.5 — Geology and Soils.

Response to Comment 2

Following installation of the injection wells for the Project, the wells would be registered
with the Underground Injection Control program and entered into the federal UIC
inventory. Please note that none of the injection wells would be utilized for drinking
water and that no drinking water wells currently exist in the groundwater basin.
Additionally, the City will be enacting a groundwater well ordinance to manage the
future installation of wells in the groundwater basin to ensure the protection of public

health.



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES Letter A-7a

FIRE DEPARTMENT
1320 NORTH EASTERN AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90063-3294 HECE’VE D
L7~ gy
DARYL L. OSBY JNJNG DEpT

FIRE CHIEF
FORESTER & FIRE WARDEN

July 1, 2014

Bonnie Blue, Senior Planner
City of Malibu

Planning Department

23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265

Dear Ms. Blue:

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT, ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT NO. 13-001,
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 13-00, "CIVIC CENTER WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY
PROJECT,"” TO ANALYZE THE POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT, CIVIC CENTER AREA, MALIBU (FFER #201400088)

The Draft Environmental Impact Report has been reviewed by the Planning Division, Land
Development Unit, Forestry Division, and Health Hazardous Materials Division of the County of Los
Angeles Fire Department. The following are their comments:

PLANNING DIVISION:

1. 4.11. PUBLIC SERVICES
4.11.1. ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

Fire Protection and Prevention and Emergency Services.

Paragraph 4, sentence 2 should be revised as follows:

SERVING THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY AND THE CITIES OF:

AGOURA HILLS CALABASAS DIAMOND BAR HIDDEN HILLS LA MIRADA MALIBU POMONA SIGNAL HILL
ARTESIA CARSON DUARTE HUNTINGTON PARK LA PUENTE MAYWQOD RANCHO PALOS VERDES SOUTH EL MONTE
AZUSA CERRITOS EL MONTE INDUSTRY LAKEWOOD NORWALK ROLLING HILLS SOUTH GATE
BALDWIN PARK CLAREMONT GARDENA INGLEWOOD LANCASTER PALMDALE ROLLING HILLS ESTATES TEMPLE CITY

BELL COMMERCE GLENDORA IRWINDALE LAWNDALE PALOS VERDES ESTATES ROSEMEAD WALNUT

BELL GARDENS COVINA HAWAIIAN GARDENS LA CANADA FLINTRIDGE LOMITA PARAMOUNT SAN DIMAS WEST HOLLYWOOD

BELLFLOWER CUDAHY HAWTHORNE LA HABRA LYNWOOD PICO RIVERA SANTA CLARITA WESTLAKE VILLAGE
BRADBURY WHITTIER


sjohnson
Line

sjohnson
Typewritten Text
1


Bonnie Blue
July 1, 2014
Page 2

Four LACFD fire stations (Station Nos. 70, 71, 88, and 99) provide fire protection services and

are located within the City.

Paragraph 6, last sentence should be revised as follows:

The average response time by LACFD to fire all emergencies in the Project area is less than
five minutes.

Table 4.11-2 should be corrected as follows:

Table 4.11-2 Staffing Levels at Fire Stations Serving Malibu

Station Address Staffing

Station 65 | 4206 N. Cornell Road, Three-person engine company
Agoura Hills

Station 67 | 25801 Piuma Road Three-person engine company
Calabasas

Station 69 | 401 South Topanga Canyon Boulevard, | Four-person assessment engine company and
Topanga additional Paid on-call firefighters on an “as needed"

basis

Station 70 | 3970 Carbon Canyon Road, Four-person engine company and a battalion chief
Malibu

Station 71 | 28722 Pacific Coast Eeur-Three-person engine company and a two-
Highway, Malibu person paramedic squad

Station 72 | 1832 Decker Canyon Road, Three-person engine company
Malibu

Station 88 | 23720 Malibu Road, Malibu Three-person engine company and a two-person

paramedic squad

Station 99 | 32550 Pacific Coast Three-person engine company
Highway, Malibu

Station 125 | 5215 Las Virgenes Road, Three-person engine company and a four-person
Agoura Hills Quint

N
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Bonnie

Blue

July 1, 2014

Page 3

LAND DEVELOPMENT UNIT:

1.

The development of this project must comply with all applicable code and ordinance
requirements for construction, access, water mains, fire flows and fire hydrants.

The statutory responsibilities of the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Land
Development Unit, are the review of, and comment on all projects within the unincorporated
areas of the County of Los Angeles. Our emphasis is on the availability of sufficient water
supplies for firefighting operations and local/regional access issues. However, we review all
projects for issues that may have a significant impact on the County of Los Angeles Fire
Department. We are responsible for the review of all projects within contract cities (cities that
contract with the County of Los Angeles Fire Department for fire protection services). We are
responsible for all County facilities, located within non-contract cities. The County of Los
Angeles Fire Department, Land Development Unit, may also comment on conditions that may
be imposed on a project by the Fire Prevention Division, which may create a potentially
significant impact to the environment.

This property is located within the area described by the Forester and Fire Warden as a Fire
Zone 4, Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (VHFHSZ). All applicable fire code and
ordinance requirements for construction, access, water mains, fire hydrants, fire flows, brush
clearance and fuel modification plans, must be met.

Structures and outdoor storage underneath High Voltage Transmission Lines (66 kilovolts or
greater) shall comply with Fire Code 316.6 and County of Los Angeles Fire Department
Regulation 27. Any proposed construction or land use within 100 feet of the drip line of high
voltage Transmission lines shall be subject to review by the Fire Marshal.

Every building constructed shall be accessible to Fire Department apparatus by way of access
roadways, with an all-weather surface of not less than the prescribed width. The roadway
shall be extended to within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior walls when measured by an
unobstructed route around the exterior of the building.

Access roads shall be maintained with a minimum of 10 feet of brush clearance on each side.
Fire access roads shall have an unobstructed vertical clearance clear-to-sky with the
exception of protected tree species. Protected tree species overhanging fire access roads
shall be maintained to provide a vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches.

Fire sprinkler systems are required in some residential and most commercial occupancies.
For those occupancies not requiring fire sprinkler systems, it is strongly suggested that fire
sprinkler systems be installed. This will reduce potential fire and life losses. Systems are now
technically and economically feasible for residential use.

The development may require fire flows up to 5,000 gallons per minute at 20 pounds per
square inch residual pressure for up to a five-hour duration. Final fire flows will be based on
the size of buildings, its relationship to other structures, property lines, and types of
construction used.
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9. Fire hydrant spacing shall be 300 feet and shall meet the following requirements: A
a) No portion of lot frontage shall be more than 200 feet via vehicular access from a
public fire hydrant.
b) No portion of a building shall exceed 400 feet via vehicular access from a properly
spaced public fire hydrant.
) Additional hydrants will be required if hydrant spacing exceeds specified distances.
d) When cul-de-sac depth exceeds 200 feet on a commercial street, hydrants shall be
required at the corner and mid-block.
e) A cul-de-sac shall not be more than 500 feet in length, when serving land zoned for

commercial use.

10. Fire Department vehicular access roads shall be provided with a 32 foot centerline turning
radius. Fire Code 503.2.4indicate the centerline, inside and outside turning radii for each
change in direction on the site plan.

11. Proposed structures less than 30 feet in height shall provide a minimum unobstructed width of
26 feet, exclusive of shoulders, except for approved security gates in accordance with Section
503.6, and an unobstructed vertical clearance "clear to sky" Fire Department vehicular access
to within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building, as
measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building Fire Code 503.1.1 &
503.2.2For proposed buildings greater than 30 feet in height, where the vertical distance
between the grade plane and the highest roof surface exceeds 30 feet, approved aerial fire
apparatus access roads shall be provided. For purposes of this section, the highest roof
surface shall be determined by measurement to the eave of a pitched roof, the intersection of
the roof to the exterior wall, or the top of parapet walls, whichever is greater. Aerial fire
apparatus access roads shall have a minimum unobstructed width of 28 feet, exclusive of
shoulders, in the immediate vicinity of the building or portion thereof. At least one of the
required access routes meeting this condition shall be located within a minimum of 15 feet and
a maximum of 30 feet from the building, and shall be positioned paraliel to on entire side of the
building. The side of the building on which the aerial fire apparatus access road is positioned
shall be approved by the fire code official.

12. All access devices and gates shall meet the following requirements:

a) Any single gated opening used for ingress and egress shall be a minimum of 26 feet in-
width, clear-to-sky.

b) Any divided gate opening (when each gate is used for a single direction of travel i.e.,
ingress or egress) shall be a minimum width of 20 feet clear-to-sky.

C) Gates and/or control devices shall be positioned a minimum of 50 feet from a public
right-of-way, and shall be provided with a turnaround having a minimum of 32 feet of
turning radius. If an intercom system is used, the 50 feet shall be measured from the
right-of-way to the intercom control device.
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Page 5
d) All limited access devices shall be of a type approved by the Fire Department.
€e) Gate plans shall be submitted to the Fire Department, prior to installation. These plans
shall show all locations, widths and details of the proposed gates.
13. All proposals for traffic calming measures (speed humps/bumps/cushions, traffic circles,

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

roundabouts, bul-bouts, etc.) shall be submitted to the Fire Department for review, prior to
implementation.

Temporary bridges shall be designed, constructed, and maintained to support a live load of at
least 75,000 pounds. A minimum vertical clearance of 13'6" will be required throughout
construction.

Disruptions to water service shall be coordinated with the County of Los Angeles Fire
Department and alternate water sources shall be provided for fire protection during such
disruptions.

The County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Land Development Unit's comments are general
requirements. Specific fire and life safety requirements and conditions set during the

environmental review process will be addressed and conditions set at the building and fire plan

check phase. Once the official plans are submitted for review there may be additional
requirements.

Should any questions arise regarding subdivision, water systems, or access, please contact
the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Land Development Unit Inspector, Nancy
Rodeheffer, at (323) 890-4243 or at nrodeheffer@fire.lacounty.gov.

The County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Land Development Unit, appreciates the
opportunity to comment on this project.

FORESTRY DIVISION — OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS:

1

The statutory responsibilities of the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Forestry Division
include erosion control, watershed management, rare and endangered species, vegetation,
fuel modification for Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones or Fire Zone 4, archeological and
cultural resources, and the County Oak Tree Ordinance.

This property is located in an area described by the Forester and Fire Warden as being in a
Fire Hazard Severity Zone. The development of this project must comply with all Fire Hazard
severity Zone code and ordinance requirements for fuel modification. Specific questions
regarding fuel modification requirements should be directed to the Fuel Modification Office at
(626) 969-2375.

HEALTH HAZARDQOUS MATERIALS DIVISION:

1.

The Health Hazardous Materials Division has no objection to the proposed project.

N
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If you have any additional questions, please contact this office at (323) 890-4330.
Very truly yours,

Aﬂ\@L U-ﬁ &/L—\

FRANK VIDALES, CHIEF, FORESTRY DIVISION
PREVENTION SERVICES BUREAU

FVi



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES Letter A-7b
FIRE DEPARTMENT

1320 NORTH EASTERN AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90063-3294

RECEIVED

JUL 14 2014
DARYL L. OSBY PLANNING DEPT.

FIRE CHIEF
FORESTER & FIRE WARDEN

July 10, 2014

Bonnie Blue, Senior Planner
City of Malibu

Planning Department

23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265

Dear Ms. Blue:

RECIRCULATED DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT, "CIVIC CENTER
WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY PROJECT,” REVISION HAVE BEEN MADE TO
CORRECT ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS IN THE ORGINAL DEIR PERTAINING TO THE
NUMBER AND LOCATION OF PUMP STATIONS EXPECTED TO BE NEEDED, CIVIC
CENTER AREA, MALIBU (FFER #201400095)

The Recirculated Draft Environmental Impact Report has been reviewed by the Planning
Division, Land Development Unit, Forestry Division, and Health Hazardous Materials Division
of the County of Los Angeles Fire Department. The following are their comments:

PLANNING DIVISION:

L Our comments to the Draft Environmental Impact Report were not incorporated into
the Recirculated Draft Environmental Impact Report. Our comments which are still
valid are as follows:

411. PUBLIC SERVICES

4.11.1. ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

SERVING THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY AND THE CITIES OF:

AGOURAHILLS CALABASAS DIAMOND BAR HIDDEN HILLS LA MIRADA MALIBU POMONA SIGNAL HILL
ARTESIA CARSON DUARTE HUNTINGTON PARK LA PUENTE MAYWOOD RANCHO PALOS VERDES SOUTH EL MONTE
AZUSA CERRITOS EL MONTE INDUSTRY LAKEWOOD NORWALK ROLLING HILLS SOUTH GATE
BALDWIN PARK ~ CLAREMONT GARDENA INGLEWOOD LANCASTER PALMDALE ROLLING HILLS ESTATES TEMPLE CITY

BELL COMMERCE GLENDORA IRWINDALE LAWNDALE PALOS VERDES ESTATES ROSEMEAD WALNUT

BELL GARDENS  COVINA HAWAIIAN GARDENS LA CANADA FLINTRIDGE LOMITA PARAMOUNT SAN DIMAS WEST HOLLYWOOD
BELLFLOWER CUDAHY HAWTHORNE LA HABRA LYNWOOD PICO RIVERA SANTA CLARITA WESTLAKE VILLAGE

BRADBURY WHITTIER



Bonnie Blue
July 10, 2014

Page 2

Fire Protection and Prevention and Emergency Services.

Paragraph 4, sentence 2 should be revised as follows:

Four LACFD fire stations (Station Nos. 70, 71, 88, and 99) provide fire protection

services and are located within the City.

Paragraph 6, last sentence should be revised as follows:

The average response time by LACFD to fire all emergencies in the Project area is
less than five minutes.

Table 4.11-2 should be corrected as follows:

Table 4.11-2 Staffing Levels at Fire Stations Serving Malibu

Station Address Staffing

Station 65 | 4206 N. Cornell Road, Three-person engine company
Agoura Hills

Station 67 | 25801 Piuma Road, Three-person engine company
Calabasas

Station 69 | 401 South Topanga Canyon Four-person assessment engine company and additional
Boulevard, Topanga Paid on-call firefighters on an “as needed” basis

Station 70 | 3970 Carbon Canyon Road, Four-person engine company and a battalion chief
Malibu

Station 71 | 28722 Pacific Coast Highway, Eour-Three-person engine company and a two-person
Malibu paramedic squad '

Station 72 | 1832 Decker Canyon Road, Malibu | Three-person engine company
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Bonnie Blue

July 10, 2014
Page 3
Station 88 | 23720 Malibu Road, Three-person engine company and a two-person
Malibu paramedic squad 1
Station 99 | 32550 Pacific Coast Highway, Three-person engine company
Malibu
Station 125 | 5215 Las Virgenes Road, Three-person engine company and a four-person Quint
Agoura Hills

LAND DEVELOPMENT UNIT:

1. The Fire Prevention Division, Land Development Unit, has no additional comments
regarding this project. The conditions that were addressed in EIR Report No. 13-005,
(FFER 201400088) have not been changed at this time.

2. Should any questions arise regarding subdivision, water systems, or access, please
contact the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Land Development Unit
Inspector, Nancy Rodeheffer, at (323) 890-4243 or at nrodeheffer@fire.lacounty.gov.

3. The County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Land Development Unit, appreciates the
opportunity to comment on this project

FORESTRY DIVISION — OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS:

1. The statutory responsibilities of the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Forestry
Division include erosion control, watershed management, rare and endangered
species, vegetation, fuel modification for Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones or Fire
Zone 4, archeological and cultural resources, and the County Oak Tree Ordinance.

2. This property is located in an area described by the Forester and Fire Warden as
being in a Fire Hazard Severity Zone. The development of this project must comply
with all Fire Hazard severity Zone code and ordinance requirements for fuel 2
modification. Specific questions regarding fuel modification requirements should be
directed to the Fuel Modification Office at (626) 969-2375.

HEALTH HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION:

il The Health Hazardous Materials Division has no objection to the proposed project.
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Page 4

If you have any additional questions, please contact this office at (323) 890-4330.
Very truly yours,

Foed 100

FRANK VIDALES, CHIEF, FORESTRY DIVISION
PREVENTION SERVICES BUREAU

FV;jl



Response to July 1 and 10 Comment Letters from Los Angeles County Fire Department (Frank Vidales)
(A-7a and -7b)

Response to Comment 1

The EIR has been revised to correct the number of fire stations that provide service to
Malibu and to correct statements pertaining to response times and staffing levels.
Please see Section 4.11 - Public Services for the revised text.

Response to Comment 2

The Project has been designed to include and meet all County Fire Department
requirements, codes and ordinances; for example, please see pages 3-19, 3-26, 3-33 and
3-41 of Chapter 3 — Project Description. Additionally, a Fuel Modification Plan has been

prepared for the Project and submitted to the County Fire Department for review and
approval.

Response to Comment 3

The Project has been designed to take into account all County of Los Angeles Fire
Department requirements and conditions for fire and life safety. Prior to obtaining
grading or building permits for Phase 1 of the Project, the City will obtain all required
building and fire plan check approval from the County of Los Angeles Fire Department.

Response to Comment 4

The Project has been designed to take into account all County of Los Angeles Fire
Department requirements and conditions for fire and life safety and for fuel
modification. A Fuel Modification Plan has been prepared for the Project and submitted
to the County Fire Department for review and approval.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA—BUSINESS. TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY

Letter A-8

EDMUND G, BROWN, JR., Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DISTRICT 7, TRANSPORTATION PLANNING
IGR/CEQA BRANCH

100 MAIN STREET, MS # 16

A

e
e

h\

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012-3606 Flex your power!
PHONE: (213) 897-9140 Be energy efficient!
FAX: (213) 897-1337

June 10, 2014 RECEIVED

Ms. Bonnie Blue JUN 11 2014

City of Malibu . PLANNING DEPT.

23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265

IGR/CEQA No. 140615AL-DEIR

Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment
Facility Project

Vic. LA-01 / PM 47.75

SCH #: 2013111075

Dear Ms. Blue;

Thank you for including the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) in the
environmental review process for the above referenced project. The proposed project would
construct a new centralized wastewater treatment facility that would treat the wastewater flows
from properties in the Prohibition Zone that will no longer be served by onsite wastewater
treatment systems or OWTSs.

Please be reminded that any work performed within the State Right-of-way will require an
Encroachment Permit from the Department. Any modifications to State facilities must meet all
mandatory design standard and specifications. A truck/traffic construction management plan
may be needed for this project if any work to be constructed near or at the State facilities.

Storm water run-off is a sensitive issue for Los Angeles and Ventura counties. Please be mindful
that projects should be designed to discharge clean run-off water.

Transportation of heavy construction equipment and/or materials, which requires the use of
oversized-transport vehicles on State highways, will require a transportation permit from
Caltrans. It is recommended that large size truck trips be limited to off-peak commute periods.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Alan Lin the project coordinator at (213)
897-8391 and refer to IGR/CEQA No. 140615AL.

Sincerely,
W MJJ@L\

DIANNA WATSON
IGR/CEQA Branch Chief

cc:  Scott Morgan, State Clearinghouse

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”
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Response to July 10 Comment Letter from the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)
(Dianna Watson) (A-8)

Response to Comment 1

Project permits would be prepared and submitted in accordance with applicable
Caltrans regulations and requirements. An encroachment permit will be required for the
Project and will be obtained from Caltrans.

The plant site has been designed such that all stormwater runoff is captured at a
designated collection point and routed back to the treatment plant’s headworks. See
page 4.7-22, first paragraph of Section 4.7 — Hydrology and Water Quality



Bonnie Blue

Letter A-9

From: Michelle Tsiebos <mtsiebos@ph.lacounty.gov>

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2014 1:56 PM

To: Bonnie Blue

Subject: City of Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility Project - Draft EIR Comments

- Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

Attachments: City of Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility Project-DEIR-Los Angeles

County DPH Comments.pdf

Hi Ms. Blue,
Please find our comments attached.
Thank you.

Michelle Tsiebos, REHS, MPA
Environmental Health Specialist IV

Department of Public Health
Environmental Health Services
Bureau of Environmental Protection
Land Use Program

5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, CA 91706

Ph. (626) 430-5382

Fax. (626) 813-3016



( COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
JONATHAN E. FIELDING, M.D., M.P.H.
Director and Health Officer

CYNTHIA A. HARDING, M.P.H.
Chief Deputy Director

ANGELO J. BELLOMO, REHS
Director of Environmental Health

TERRI S. WILLIAMS, REHS
Assistant Director of Environmental Health

5050 Commerce Drive
Baldwin Park, California 91706
TEL (626) 430-5100 » FAX (626) 813-3000

www.publichealth.lacounty.gov

July 18,2014

TO: Bonnie Blue
Senior planner
City of Malibu
FROM: Michelle Tsiebos, MPA, REHS

Environmental Health Division
Department of Public Health

RECEIVE

JUL 18 2014
PLANNING DEPT.

Letter A-9

' ¥
0
,

il E
Sanrortt

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Gloria Molina
First District

Mark Ridley-Thomas
Second District

Zev Yarosiavsky
Third Dislrict

Don Knabe

Fourih Dislrict

Michael D. Antonovich
Fifth District

SUBJECT: City of Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility Project - Draft EIR
Environmental Impact Report No. 13-001

The Department of Public Health-Environmental Health Division has reviewed the Draft Environmental
Impact Report (DEIR) for the City of Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility Project. We offer

the following comments pending the review of the EIR.

Noise

The County of Los Angeles Department of Public Health has jurisdiction in the enforcement of Title 12,
Noise Control ordinance within the unincorporated County of Los Angeles. The noise ordinance provides
an exemption for Public Health and Safety Activities, section 12.08.570, Part I1.

Based on the findings in the DEIR, the noise impacts associated with construction activity to surrounding
sensitive land use will be significant and unavoidable. To minimize disturbance to the extent feasible to
surrounding properties, we recommend that the noise mitigation measures (MM NV-1, NV-2) listed in the

DEIR be implemented in the project.

Page 1 of 2
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Hydrology and Water Quality

e To prevent possible contamination of the groundwater the construction of the three deep injection
wells requires a permit from the Drinking Water Program. Staff can be contacted at (626) 430-5420.

¢ The installation of the proposed recycled water system, including the cross-connections, and the
distribution side require the approval of the Cross-Connection program. Plans will have to be
submitted. Staff can be contacted at (626) 430-5290.

If you should have any questions regarding this report, please contact me at (626) 430-5382 or at
mtsiebos@ph.lacounty.gov

Page 2 of 2
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Response to July 18 Comment Letter from Los Angeles County Department of Public Health (Michelle
Tsiebos) (A-9)

Response to Comment 1
Mitigation measures MM NV-1 and NV-2 will be implemented as part of the Project.
Response to Comment 2

Well construction permits will be obtained from the County prior to well installation;
please see Table 3-5 in Chapter 3 — Project Description.

Response to Comment 3
The City understands that County’s Cross-Connection program would need to approve

the Project plans. The 100% design plans will be submitted to the County for review
once they have been completed.



Letter A-10

Bonnie Blue

= =
From: Sap, Craig@Parks <Craig.Sap@parks.ca.gov> RECEIVED
Sent: Monday, July 28, 2014 10:39 PM
To: Bonnie Blue JUL 28 2014
Subject: Waste Water Comment Letter
Attachments: Malibu Civic Center Waste Water Comment Letter.pdf PLANNING DEPT.

Ms. Blue,

Please find attached the State Parks/Angeles District's comment letter on Malibu Civic Center Waste Water Treatment
Facility Project.

Craig Sap
Angeles District Superintendent



Letter A-10

¢h State of California « Natural Resources Agency Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor

7 DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATICON Lisa Ann L. Mangat, Acting Director
- Angeles District
1925 Las Virgenes Road

Calabasas, California, 91302 RECEIVED

JUL 28 2014
o PLANNING DEPT.

Bonnie Blue, AICP

Senior Planner

City of Malibu

23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, California, 90265

Re: Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility Project
EIR SCH # 2013111

Dear Ms. Biue:

The California Department of Parks and Recreation, Angeles District, appreciates the
opportunity to comment on the above-referenced Environmental Impact Report (EIR).
We support the implementation of a project that will relieve the Malibu Creek, Malibu
Lagoon and near shore marine environment from impacts due to high nutrient and
pollutant loads associated with existing development in the civic center area. We
commend the city for undertaking this project. However, we note that the project, as
proposed, has the potential to fall short of this goal in the short term and introduces new
impacts to the ecosystem. We offer the following comments for your review.

The injection of treated effluent into local groundwater will increase the speed at which
nutrients and pathogens already present will reach the lagoon, and could therefore
increase the levels of these constituents in the near term, with significant impacts to
species and biological processes there. Increased nutrient levels act as fertilizers to
submerged aquatic vegetation, which reduces dissolved oxygen in the water column as
it decomposes, severely reducing species diversity. The EIR does not adequately 1
analyze this potential.

The project may result in an increase of 120,000 gallons of water per day into the
lagoon which has the potential to alter the breaching regime by causing the lagoon to
breach sooner and more often than it does currently. If this altered regime were to
occeur it would have significant impact on two federally-listed fish species, the tidewater
goby and the steelhead trout. The EIR does not adequately analyze these impacts.

The treated effluent will introduce a high level of residual chlorine to the ecosystem.
Chlorine is a toxic element that is detrimental to the aquatic species in the creek and 2
lagoon.
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Ms. Blue
July 28, 2014
Page two

We request that the EIR address these impacts and that the project be modified to
lessen them. Technology exists that can reduce the nutrient levels in the plant effluent
beyond the levels that are envisioned inthe EIR. It is also possible to reduce residual
chiorine levels to near zero, as we recently demonstrated in our Malibu Lagoon
Restoration and Enhancement Project. We also request that the city explore
alternatives to groundwater injection that will reduce the potential to mobilize existing
nutrients and pollutants. Above ground storage and acquisition of open space parcels
to accept treated effluent as irrigation are two alternatives.

Over the last twenty years, government agencies and the environmental community
successfully encouraged regulations, such as discharge prohibitions and effluent
nutrient reductions, which significantly reduced impacts to Malibu Creek and Malibu
Lagoon from the Tapia Water Reclamation Facility upstream in Malibu Canyon. While
we applaud the city's efforts to address documented problems from onsite wastewater
treatment systems in the civic center area, we also encourage the city to go further in its
efforts so that hard won progress is not iost.

Thank you for the consideration of our comments.

State Parks
Angeles District Superintendent
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Response to July 28 Comment Letter from California Department of Parks and Recreation (Craig Sap)
(A-10)

Response to Comment 1

Numerical groundwater modeling analyses documented in Appendix G4 simulated
injection of the maximum volume of recycled water possible into the Malibu Valley
Groundwater Basin. The purpose of this analysis was to demonstrate that the
groundwater basin has sufficient capacity to accept all recycled water to be produced at
the proposed treatment facility with an additional factor of safety, and to evaluate
potential impacts that may occur as a result of that injection. The volume of water
injected in the simulations far exceeds the overall capacity of the treatment plant and is
not representative of the volume of water to be injected in the groundwater basin
under average operating scenarios.

To evaluate the potential impacts associated with the treatment facility planned
average injection rate for each Project phase, the groundwater flow model was run
simulating recycled water injection at the planned injection locations at anticipated
injection rates based on production estimates and anticipated levels of recycled water
reuse. The results of these analyses are documented in an addendum technical
memorandum to the modeling report (Appendix G5). These model results (simulating
anticipated average operating conditions for injection) indicate that groundwater basin
outflows to Malibu Creek and Lagoon would increase slightly from current conditions
(by 2.4% or approximately 13,000 gpd) in Phase 1 due to planned commercial
development in the Civic Center area. Groundwater basin outflows to Malibu Creek and
Lagoon would increase by 2.9% (or approximately 16,000 gpd) above baseline in Phase
2, but then decrease to 2.1% above baseline conditions (or approximately 12,000 gpd) in
Phase 3 as domestic OWDSs cease operations. These increases are within the natural
variations of flow rates within Malibu Creek and Lagoon by season and annually. (Based
on historical flow data as presented in Table 6-1 of the Total Maximum Daily Loads
(TMDLs) for Malibu Creek and Lagoon (USEPA, 2013), median daily flow in Malibu Creek
between 2007 and 2010 was 3.6 cfs; this is equivalent to 2.3 million gallons per day.
Therefore, the maximum anticipated increase in groundwater flows to Malibu Creek
using the planned average injection rate (16,000 gpd in Phase 2) is approximately 0.69%
of the total flows in the creek. And as breaching typically results from a large pulse of
surface water flows resulting from storm events, this minor increase in flows to Malibu
Creek are unlikely to impact the breaching patterns in the Creek/Lagoon. See also
Effects on Malibu Creek and Lagoon Flows, Table 4.7-1.

Additionally, under the planned average injection rates, all injected flows would go to
the Pacific Ocean (unchanged from scenarios with the maximum recycled water
injection); therefore, the quality of the additional groundwater flowing to Malibu Creek
and Lagoon would be unchanged in terms of some key constituents, such as salinity, and
improved for other cases, such as nutrients, as a result of Project implementation.

Based on this analysis, under planned project operating conditions, the potential future
impacts of additional groundwater flows to Malibu Creek and Lagoon are not considered
to be significant.



Response to Comment 2

Recycled water to be injected into the groundwater basin would have a residual chlorine
concentration. Recycled water would be dosed at the treatment plant site with a
residual chlorine concentration of 2 mg/L; however, the concentration at the injection
well site would be less due to chlorine interactions and decay within the recycled water
distribution pipeline. The concentration of residual chlorine in the recycled water
injected into the groundwater basin is not known at this time as it is site-specific and
dependent on several parameters including temperature, dissolved organic carbon
concentration, and contact time.

Residual chlorine in recycled water injected into the groundwater basin would not reach
Malibu Creek or Lagoon per modeling conducted for the Project. Additionally, there is
not a water quality objective in the Basin Plan for residual chlorine in groundwater.

An analysis of the potential impacts of residual chlorine in injected recycled water on
near shore ocean quality was conducted; see Appendix G1 for the results. Based on this
analysis, near shore ocean quality could have approximately 7.6 ug/L of residual chlorine
(the Ocean Plan water quality objective for residual chlorine is 8 ug/L for a daily
maximum); however, this analysis was extremely conservative and did not account for
the additional decay of chlorine in the distribution system and in the groundwater
system as the injected water moves over a period between 5 and 15 years to the ocean,
nor did it consider the additional mixing that would occur in the ocean environment as a
result of density differences and wind and tidal-related mixing influences.

Response to Comment 3

The Project has been designed to fit within the site areal constraints and to consider
fiscal impacts on the residents of the City of Malibu. The proposed effluent discharge
limits evaluated in the EIR would significantly reduce the loading of nitrates to the
groundwater basin, in addition to Malibu Creek and Lagoon, and a fiscal analysis of
reducing this limit would result in significant increases in Project costs with limited
associated improvements in discharges/loading. Additionally, residual chlorine is
required in the recycled water in order to be protective of human health during reuse.
This residual chlorine would also assist in maintaining injection well health, minimizing
biofouling. Finally, the City will continue to explore alternatives for expanding the reuse
of the recycled water, including expanding recycled water irrigation, thereby minimizing
the need for groundwater injection.



Letter A-11

RECE‘VED James Chuang

Environmental Specialist/Land Planner

Sauthern JUN 1 0 2014 Natural Resources & Land Planning
California Mail Location GT17E2
Gas Company PLANN‘NG DEPT. 555 W. Fifth Street

Los Angeles, CA 90013-1036

Tel: 213.244.5817

=)
ey & Fax: 323.518.2324
A g// Sempra Energy Utlllty E-mail:WCChuang@s:mprautiIiﬁes.com

June 10, 2014

Ms. Bonnie Blue

Senior Planner

City of Malibu Planning Department
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd.,

Malibu, CA 90265

Re: City of Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility Project
Dear Ms. Blue:

Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) appreciates the opportunity to review and
respond to the subject Draft Environmental Impact Report for City of Malibu Civic Center
Wastewater Treatment Facility Project. SoCalGas understands the proposed project is a
construction of a wastewater treatment facility and associated infrastructure within the Civic
Center Area of the City of Malibu and unincorporated Los Angeles County. We respectfully
request that the following comments be considered in the forthcoming environmental document.

e SoCalGas has existing natural gas distribution lines that run alongside proposed
collection and distribution pipelines and pump stations, and requests that the project
proponent call Underground Service Alert at 811 at least two business days prior to 1
performing any excavation work. Underground Service Alert will coordinate with
SoCalGas and other utility owners in the area to mark the locations of buried utility-
owned lines.

Once again, we appreciate the opportunity to comment on the DEIR. If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact me at (213) 244-5817 or WCChuang@semprautilities.com.

Sincerely,

1 / A
' ./ N ) .
,?fg;&{/c%;{—‘m -
A S

James Chuang
Environmental Specialist

Southern California Gas Company
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Bonnie Blue

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Ms. Blue,

Chuang, Wan-Che <WCChuang@semprautilities.com>

Tuesday, June 10, 2014 11:28 AM

Bonnie Blue

DEIR Comment: Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility Project
malibu civic center wastewater project.pdf

Please find attached Southern California Gas Company’s comment to the City of Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Facility Project.

Thanks,

James Chuang

Environmental Specialist/Land Planner RECEIVED
SoCalGas Environmental Services

(213) 244-5817 - Office JUN 10 204

(213) 248-1566 - Cell

PLANNING DEPT.



Response to July 10 Comment Letter from Southern California Gas Company (James Chuang) (A-11)
Response to Comment 1

The requirement to identify the locations of underground utilities by contacting
Underground Service Alert would be included in the Project specifications.



Letter A-12

Bonnie Blue

I
From: Wu, Eric@Waterboards <Eric Wu@waterboards.ca.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 28, 2014 4:28 PM
To: Jim Thorsen; Bonnie Blue
Cc: Unger, Samuel@Waterboards; Smith, Deborah@Waterboards; Craig George; Steve Clary

(SClary@rmcwater.com); Leslie Dumas; Chou, Rebecca@Waterboards; Tsai,
Don@Waterboards; McChesney, Frances@Waterboards

Subject: Comments to Draft EIR for Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility
Attachments: Malibu DEIR Comment Ltr 072814.pdf '

JUL 28 20144
Dear Ms. Blue and Mr. Thorsen, _ PLANNING DEPT.

Attached please find a comment letter prepared by Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Water
Board) staff for the Draft Environmental Impact Report for the Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment Facility. The
hard copy will be mailed out today.

If you have any question, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,

Eric Wy, Ph.D., P.E.

Chief of Groundwater Permitting Unit

Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles
320 W. 4™ Street

Los Angeles, CA 90013

(213) 576-6683

(213) 576-5777 fax



Letter A-12
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Water Bc:ards

‘Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Controf Board

. RECEIVED
July 28, 2014
JUL 2 8 2014
Ms: Bonhig Blue;: Senior’ Planner
City of Malibu , PLANNING DEPT.

'23825 Stuart Ranch Road
'Mahbu CA. 90265

190000359)

Dear Ms. Blue:

‘dmé at thé Iocatton 6f the brbposed Mahbu CGivic Center Wastewatef Trea’ément'
( CWTF)

The Ci of Mahbu (Clty) 1s the lead agenc’_m accordance with the California Environmental

ality Act | ' ' DOSEC F Pro;ect (P ject) because itis the agercy that
: Y0 L 2014, | reiease for commients the Draft’
QEnwronmentai lmpactf-,. port (DEIR) for: th Pro;ect and-on:dun 014, the City recirculated
the DEIR foradditional comments. The DEIR was prepared by the City in. accordance with

‘CEQA. The Recirculated DEIR includes revisions to-the -original DEIR. released on: ‘May 30;
2014,

'E‘h]‘ 'Regmnal Board JS a responsuble agency for purposes: of CEQA because it is @ public
€ that ‘would ( aspects of the ‘Project pursuant to the:
California: ~Code. The DE t ailed project level analysis of Phase 1 of the
; wh ch consrsts of’ constructton of the four primary elements: (1) the ‘wastewater
-treatment-faclllty, {2) pump: stations, (3) wastewater collection and recycled water distribution
system plpelmes -and (4) the percolation ponds and grounctWater m;ectlonfwells The DEIR also’
‘provides a program: level :analysis of Phases Il and 1ll of the Project and includes the analysis
tegarding pump. stations and the. wastewater.and recycled water distributionsystem pipelines
for both: Phases Il and 1Il. We understand that the project:level environmental impact analysis

for Phases 1 -and 1l will be presented in future EIR(s).

TheDEIR, in general, adequately’ analyzes the potential environmental impacts associated with:
water: quahty The Regional Board has the following conmiments:

Gwm;r» S*ﬁ mm AR g smuu UMF’K EXRCUTIE SHFCER

FaG et #:h St suim 200 mxs At.gaiss GA 20038 i T wmamﬁardam goviosangeles

T NS AR



Ms. Bonnie Blue July 28, 2014
City of Malibu

1. The DEIR considered the applicability of various laws, regulations, and plans implemented
‘by the Regional Board, including the Regional Board's Water Quality Control Plan for Los
Angeles Region (Basin Plan); the State Water Resources Control Board’s (State Water
Board) Water Quality Control Plan for Ocean Water of California (California Ocean Plan);
Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Division 4, Chapter 3, Water Recycling Criteria;
State Water Board Resolution No. 68-16, “Statement of Policy With Respect to Maintaining
High Quality of Waters in California”, also known as the State’s Anti-Degradation Policy
(Resolution 68-16); the Salt and Nutrient Management Plan (only draft at this point); and the
Nutrient Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs) and TMDLs for Sedimentation and Nutrient
for Benthic Community Impairment for Malibu Creek and Malibu Lagoon.

Consistent with CEQA, as a responsible agency, the Regional Board is not approving the
DEIR or its attachments, but will consider the EIR and apply its independent authority
under the California Water Code when it considers taking action with respect to the Project. -
The Regional Board may require the submittal of additional information, including
information to evaluate compliance with Resolution 68-16, before it considers the issuance
of waste discharge requirements and other permits for the Project to assure implementation
of applicable laws, regulations, and policies. |t is worth noting that the discharges from the
Project are not expected to reach Malibu Creek or Malibu Lagoon and therefore, are not
expected to result in water quality impacts addressed by the TMDLs. However, if existing
Onsite Wastewater Disposal Systems (OWDSs) continue to discharge, the impacted shallow
groundwater will continue deteriorating and causing water quality impacts identified in the
Malibu Creek Nutrient TMDLs and Santa Monica Bay Bacteria TMDLs. ‘

2. The DEIR does not mention that the Project could require an underground injection control
permit pursuant to the federal Clean Water Act. However, the DEIR does adequately
evaluate the potential impacts to groundwater of injection.

3. The seepage pits referenced in Chapter 3, Page 3-24 are cuirently subject to Waste
Discharge Requirements Order No. 00-182 issued by the Regional Board for the discharges
from Malibu Colony Plaza. The DEIR incorrectly refers to Winter Canyon Wastewater
Treatment Plant, which does not exist.

4. Note that effective July 1, 2014, the Drinking Water Program of the California Department of
Public Health (CDPH) was transferred to the State Water Board and is now called the
Division of Drinking Water {DDW) of the State Water Board. References to CDPH in the
DEIR should be replaced by State Water Board DDW,

The Regional Board is pleased that the City is continuing to pursue implementation of the
Project as It will address the impacts associated with the continuing discharges of waste from
OWDSs in the Malibu Civic Center Area and allow uitimately for compliance with the Basin Plan
Amendment prohibiting such systems. The Regional Board supports the Project as it will be
consistent with the Memorandum of Understanding between the City, the Regional Board, and
the State Water Board.

Page 2
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‘Ms. Bonnie Blue July 28, 2014
City of: Mallbu

‘Please address these commenits in the.fi na! EIR. If you have any questions, you may contact
the Project Manager, Dr. Don. Tsai at (213) 620-2264 (don.tsai waiefbaard ; “the
Chjef of Groundwater Permzttmg Unit, Dr. Eric Wu at (213) 576-6683»

Page 3’



Response to July 28 Comment Letter from Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Sam
Unger) (A-12)

Response to Comment 1
Comment acknowledged.
Response to Comment 2

Comment has been addressed. See Table 3-5 — Permits and Approvals Needed in
Chapter 3 — Project Description.

Response to Comment 3

See text revisions on pg. 3-22 of Chapter 3 — Project Description, Section 3.3.4 —
Dispersal, Winter Canyon Groundwater Dispersal.

Response to Comment 4

Comment acknowledged.





